THE EFFECT OF SEALANT AS A FINISHING ON A WOOD PANEL
(PLYWOOD)

SHUHAILI JOHAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JAN 2013



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
DEDICATIONS v
ACKNOWLEDEMENTS \%
TABLE OF CONTENT vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF PLATES iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
ABSTRACT xii
ABSTRAK Xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement/ Justification 3
1.3 Significance of study 4
1.4  Objectives of study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plywood 6
2.1.1 Plywood Grade (B Grade) 7
2.2 Wood Finishes 7
2.2.1 Types of Sealer 8
2.2.2 Top coat (Lacquer) 11
2.3 The Way Finishes Cure 14
2.3.1 Evaporative Finishes 14
2.3.2 Reactive Finishes 15
2.3.3 Coalescing Finishes 16
2.4 Sandpaper 18
2.5 Spray Equipment 19
2.6 Finishing Process 20
2.6.1 Hand Sanding 20
2.6.2 Applications of Finishes Using Spray 20

2.6.3 Sanding between Coats 21

Vi



CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Wood Panels
3.1.2  Finish Materials
3.2 Experimental Parameters
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Sample Board Preparation
3.3.2 Sanding and Surface Preparation
3.3.3 Finishing System and Application
3.3.4 Conditioning
3.4  Methods of Testing
3.4.1 Surface Roughness Test
3.4.2 Adhesion Test
3.4.3 Hardness Test
3.4.4 Household Test
3.5  Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 General
4.2 Statistical Analysis (ANOVA)
4.3 Effect between Wood Finish
4.2.1 Surface Roughness Test
4.2.2 Hardness Test
4.2.3 Adhesion Test
4.2.4 Household Test
4.4  Effect between System
4.4.1 Surface Roughness Test
4.4.2 Hardness Test
4.4.3 Adhesion Test
4.4.4 Household Test

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
52 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

Vii

23
23
23
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
34
35
38
40
41
41
43
45
46

48
49

50
53
60



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page
3.1 Formulation of three types of sealer used in this study 24
3.2 Surface treatment in this study 24
4.1 Finishing properties on coated plywood (B grade) 32
4.2 Summary of ANOVA 33
4.3 Statistical analysis of different variables 33

4.4 The effect of household reagent towards finishing 40
performances between the types of sealer

4.5 The effect of household reagent towards finishing 46
performances between finishing systems

viii



EFFECT OF SEALANT AS A FINISHING ON A WOOD PANEL

(PLYWOOD)

By:

Shuhaili Johar

JAN 2013

ABSTRACT

Finishing is important to protect the surface and helps to enhance the
attractiveness of the surface texture. In this study, 300mm x 100mm x 12mm of
grade B plywood was used to evaluate the surface quality based on three types of
sealer i.e Acid Catalyst (AC), Nitrocellulose (NC) and Polyurethane (PU) and
finishing system (1) a sealer + a top coat, (2) two sealers + a top coat and (3) three
sealers +a top coat. The coated plywood was tested for surface roughness, surface
hardness, adhesion and household test according to the American Standard
Testing Method (ASTM) and International Standard Organization (ISO). It was
observed that PU sealer has better effect on adhesion, hardness and household
reagent. While for surface roughness, AC has better effect compared to other
sealers. For finishing system, system 3 has better effect on surface roughness,
adhesion, hardness and household reagent. But for basic household items and

hardness, system 2 is adequate to create the better surface.

xii



	SHUHAILI JOHAR
	DEDICATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement/ Justification
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plywood
	2.1.1 Plywood Grade (B Grade)

	2.2 Wood Finishes
	2.2.1 Type of sealer
	2.2.1.1 Nitrocellulose Sealer (NC)
	2.2.1.2 Acid Catalyst Sealer (AC)
	2.2.1.3 Polyurethane Sealer (PU)

	2.2.2 Topcoat (lacquer)
	2.2.2.1 Nitrocellulose lacquer
	2.2.2.2 Acid catalyzed lacquer
	2.2.2.3 Polyurethane lacquer


	2.3 The way finishes cure
	2.3.1 Evaporative finishes
	2.3.2 Reactive finishes
	2.3.3 Coalescing finishes

	2.4 Sandpaper
	2.5 Spray equipment
	2.6 Finishing process
	2.6.1 Hand Sanding
	2.6.2 Applications of finishes using spray
	2.6.3 Sanding between coats


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Wood Panels
	3.1.2 Finish Materials

	3.2 Experimental Parameters
	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Sample board preparation
	3.3.2 Sanding and surface preparation
	3.3.3 Finishing System and Application
	3.3.4 Conditioning

	3.4 Methods of Testing
	3.4.1 Surface Roughness Test:
	3.4.2 Adhesion Test:
	3.4.3 Hardness by Using Pencil Test:
	3.4.4 Household Test

	3.5 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Finishing properties
	4.2 Statistical Analysis (ANOVA)
	4.3 Effect between wood finish
	4.3.1 Surface Roughness Test
	4.2.2 Hardness Test
	4.2.3 Adhesion Test
	4.2.4 Household Test


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



