THE EFFECT OF SEALANT AS A FINISHING ON A WOOD PANEL (PLYWOOD)

SHUHAILI JOHAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JAN 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
DEI	DICATIO	ONS	iv
	V		
ACKNOWLEDEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			v vi
			viii
			ix
			X
			xi
			xii
ABS	STRAK		xiii
CH	A DTFD	1 INTODUCTION	
1.1		ground	1
1.2		em Statement/ Justification	3
1.3		ficance of study	4
1.4	_	ctives of study	5
	00,00	on to or study	
CHA	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Plywo	ood	6
	2.1.1	Plywood Grade (B Grade)	7
2.2	Wood	l Finishes	7
	2.2.1	Types of Sealer	8
		Top coat (Lacquer)	11
2.3	The V	14	
		Evaporative Finishes	14
		Reactive Finishes	15
	2.3.3	ϵ	16
2.4	Sandp	•	18
2.5	Spray	19	
2.6	Finish	20	
		Hand Sanding	20
		Applications of Finishes Using Spray	20
	2.6.3	Sanding between Coats	21

CHA	PTER 3	B MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Materials		
	3.1.1	Wood Panels	23
	3.1.2	Finish Materials	23
3.2	Exper	imental Parameters	24
3.3	Methods		
	3.3.1	Sample Board Preparation	25
	3.3.2	Sanding and Surface Preparation	25
	3.3.3	Finishing System and Application	26
	3.3.4	Conditioning	26
3.4	Methods of Testing		
	3.4.1	Surface Roughness Test	27
	3.4.2	Adhesion Test	28
	3.4.3	Hardness Test	29
	3.4.4	Household Test	30
3.5	Statist	tical Analysis	31
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Gener	ral	32
4.2	Statist	tical Analysis (ANOVA)	33
4.3	Effect between Wood Finish		34
	4.2.1	Surface Roughness Test	34
	4.2.2	Hardness Test	35
	4.2.3	Adhesion Test	38
	4.2.4	Household Test	40
4.4	Effect between System		
	4.4.1	Surface Roughness Test	41
	4.4.2	Hardness Test	43
	4.4.3	Adhesion Test	45
	4.4.4	Household Test	46
СНА	PTER 5	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Concl	usion	48
5.2	Recor	nmendations	49
CITE	ED REF	ERENCES	50
APPENDICES			
CURICULUM VITAE			53 60

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	Formulation of three types of sealer used in this study	24
3.2	Surface treatment in this study	24
4.1	Finishing properties on coated plywood (B grade)	32
4.2	Summary of ANOVA	33
4.3	Statistical analysis of different variables	33
4.4	The effect of household reagent towards finishing performances between the types of sealer	40
4.5	The effect of household reagent towards finishing performances between finishing systems	46

EFFECT OF SEALANT AS A FINISHING ON A WOOD PANEL (PLYWOOD)

By:

Shuhaili Johar

JAN 2013

ABSTRACT

Finishing is important to protect the surface and helps to enhance the attractiveness of the surface texture. In this study, 300mm x 100mm x 12mm of grade B plywood was used to evaluate the surface quality based on three types of sealer i.e Acid Catalyst (AC), Nitrocellulose (NC) and Polyurethane (PU) and finishing system (1) a sealer + a top coat, (2) two sealers + a top coat and (3) three sealers +a top coat. The coated plywood was tested for surface roughness, surface hardness, adhesion and household test according to the American Standard Testing Method (ASTM) and International Standard Organization (ISO). It was observed that PU sealer has better effect on adhesion, hardness and household reagent. While for surface roughness, AC has better effect compared to other sealers. For finishing system, system 3 has better effect on surface roughness, adhesion, hardness and household reagent. But for basic household items and hardness, system 2 is adequate to create the better surface.